persons ex rel. DAVID ANTHONY AVERY (estate), and to be awarded 
the just and equitable compensation for the emotional distress, mental 
anguish and the physical and pecuniary injuries inflicted upon me under the 
color of law in the certain exact sum of $333,333,333,-33; i.e. Three 
Hundred Thirty Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand 
Three Hundred Thirty Three Dollars and Thirty Three Cents USD or its 
equivalent in goods, services and property.

Although the basis for the relief sought by Mr. Avery is not clear or easily 
discernible, it appears that Mr. Avery has alleged that the defendants acted without